"Beginning at a point on the northerly line of Dean street distant one hundred and 

northerly and parallel with Third avenue two hundred (200) feet to a point on the south-
fifty (150) feet westerly from the westerly line of Third avenue, and running thence 

erly line of Pacific street one hundred and forty-eight (148) feet westerly from the 
westerly line of Third avenue. thence westerly along the southerly line of Pacific 
street twenty-seven (27) feet, thence southerly again parallel with Third avenue two 
hundred (200) feet to the northerly line of Dean street, thence easterly along the

[...]

Education held May 28, 1902 (see Journal, pages ro39-1041), action was taken selecting 
and determining as a site for school purposes in District No. 27, premises bounded and 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of Dean street distant one hundred and 
seventy-five (175) feet westerly from the westerly line of Third avenue, and running 
thence northerly and parallel with Third avenue two hundred (too) feet to the south-
erly line of Pacific street one hundred and thirty-two (132) feet, thence southerly and 
again parallel with Third avenue one hundred (roo) feet, thence easterly and parallel 
with Pacific street seven (7) feet. thence southerly and again parallel with Third avenue 
one hundred (too) feet to the northerly line of Dean street, thence easterly along the 
northerly line of Dean street one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet to the point or 
place of beginning. 

The above-described site was approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment on July 8, 1902, and the Corporation Counsel was authorized to institute con-
demnation proceedings for the acquisition of the same.

[...]

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of Dean street distant one hundred and 

fifty (15o) feet westerly from the westerly line of Third avenue, and running thence 
northerly and parallel with Third avenue two hundred (2oo) feet to a point on the 
southerly line of Pacific street distant one hundred and forty-eight (148) feet westerly 
from the westerly line of Third avenue, thence westerly along the southerly line of 
Pacific street twenty-seven (27) feet, thence southerly and again parallel with Third 
avenue two hundred (20o) feet to the northerly line of Dean street, thence easterly

[...]

feet to the southwesterly line of lands of Pt,blic School 4, thence northwesterly along 
the southwesterly line of said lands of Public Shoot 4 one hundred and ten one-
hundredths (mato) feet to the northwesterly line of said lands of Public School 4, 
thence northeasterly along the said northwesterly line of lands of Public School 4 
one hundred and twenty-five and ten one-hundredths (125.10) feet to the north-
easterly line of said lands of Public School 4, thence southeasterly along the said 
northeasterly line of lands of Public School 4 one hundred and ten one-hundredths 
(too.to) feet to the northwesterly line of Prospect street, thence northeasterly along

[...]

hundred and ten one-hundredths (loam) feet from the southwesterly line of Beebe 
avenue, and running thence northwesterly and parallel with Beebe avenue two hun-
dred and twenty one-hundredths (200.20) feet to the southeasterly line of Crescent 
street; thence southwesterly along the southeasterly line of Crescent street one 
hundred and seventy-five and fourteen one-hundredths (175.14) feet; thence south-
easterly and again parallel with Beebe avenue two hundred and twenty one-hundredths 
(2oo.2o) feet to the northwesterly line of Prospect street; thence northeasterly along 
the northwesterly line of Prospect street twenty-five and two one-hundredths (25.02) feet

[...]

to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
amended Greater New York Charter, that the salary of an additional Stenographer 
and Typewriter in the office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn be fixed 
at the rate of one thousand two hundred ($1,200) dollars per annum. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, the 

Acting President of the Borough of Manhattan and the Presidents of the Boroughs 
of Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond-16.

[...]

The deficiency in salaries of Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices comes from 
the care since May 1 of "Richmond Building," formerly maintained by the land-
lord, now by the City direct. 

Yours respectfully, 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President of the Borough. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of twenty-seven thousand four hundred dollars ($27,400) 

be and hereby is transferred from the following appropriations made to the Presi-
dent of the Borough of Richmond for the year 1902, and as follows: 

$27,400 00 
—the same being in excess of the amounts required for the purposes thereof, to the

[...]

Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, the 

Acting President of the Borough of Manhattan and the Presidents of the Boroughs of 
Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond—t6. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of three thousand four hundred dollars ($3,400) be and 

hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the President of the Borough 
of Richmond, for the year [902, entitled "Bureau of Street Cleaning—Salaries," the 
same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appro-